
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021  
TIME: 6:15 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Joel (Chair) 
Councillor Singh Sandhu (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Fonseca, Malik, Porter, Rae Bhatia, Singh Johal and Valand 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
 

For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Sazeda Yasmin (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Aqil Sarang (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 45463505591, e-mail aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk :  

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:aqil.sarang@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
NOTE: Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social 
distancing. If you wish to attend in person, you are required to contact the Democratic 
Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public attendance. A 
guide to attending public meetings can be found here: https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-
council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-at-council-meetings-during-covid-
19/  
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, all attendees are asked to follow 

[...]
you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 13 October 2021 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as correct record.  
 

4. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

6. CONSIDERATION OF UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS 
TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS  

 
 

Appendix B 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a report to 
Members of the Commission on the process for dealing with unresolved 
objections to Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s). 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the report.  
 



 

7. CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO CLARENDON 
PARK AREA, EXPERIMENTAL SHORT TERM 
(RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING) PERMIT SCHEME 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2021  

 
 

Appendix C 
(Pages 13 - 38) 
 

 The Director of Planning Development and Transportation submits a report. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to consider the unresolved 
objections to the Traffic Regulation Order and pass their comments to the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation.  
 

8. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND - UPDATE  
 
 

Appendix D 
(Pages 39 - 54) 
 

 The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submits a 
presentation updating the Member of the Commission on the Transforming 
Cities Fund. 
 
Members of the Commission are recommended to note the presentation and 
pass any comments to the Director of Planning Development and 
Transportation.  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 

Appendix E 
(Pages 55 - 64) 
 

 For Members’ consideration, the work programme for the Commission is 
attached.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Joel (Chair)  
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Malik Councillor Porter 

Councillor Rae Bhatia 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca, Councillor 

Singh Johal and Councillor Valand. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Vice Chair declared that he had a conflict of interest at Item 9 on the 

agenda as he operated a business around the St George area but would be 
participating in the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor malik declared that the voluntary organisation that he was 
associated to had made a bid to the Community Renewal Fund as a partner 
organisation, but he would be participating in the meeting with an open mind. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Economic development, Transportation and 

Climate Emergency from 18 August 2021 and 7 September 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Chair invited Nicola Royale to introduce the question to the Commission 

on the Workplace Parking Levy. 
 
“Climate Action strongly feels that the cost of each parking space should be the 

 

1

Appendix A



 

same or slightly higher than the cost of an annual bus ticket. Currently an adult 

flexi bus ticket is at a cost of £620.00, consider
[...]
ints and these were 
embedded within the local plan and not were not just informal guidance’s but 
also supported the Local Plan policies. Although there was a need for 
continued development to meet the needs of the city it was important to 
balance these with biodiversity across the city to benefit the city. 
 
The Director for Planning, Development and Transportation noted that it was 
critically important that this plan was cross cutting and integrated with other 
plans across the different services in the Council. Regular updates to the 
Commission would provide information on the progress made to reach the 
targets set out within the documents.  
 
It was noted that the detailed plans were covered across part 1 and part 2 of 
the plans including comparisons of the Bio-Diversity present across the city 
currently and what will be created in the future and Members were invited to 
request further information if it was required. 
 
Although information on pesticides was not available at the Commission 
meeting, the Parks and Green Spaces team would have this information. Pilot 

5



 

schemes and trials to reduce the use of pesticides across many local 
authorities had been undertaken and the plan proposed to reduce the use of 
pesticides in Leicester by 50% in the future. 
 
It was further noted that people across the city had been engaging more with 
nature during the lockdown and species of wildlife had also remerged. Local 
environmental groups had been successful in increasing the number of 
participants and projects and had ran their own sessions to engage with a 
wider audience and these trends had continued following the lockdown. 
 
AGREED: 

1) Members of the Commission were recommended to note the Bio-
Diversity Action Plan; and  

2) That the Officers be requested to note the comments raised by 
Members of the Commission.  

  
 

37. TRANSFORMING CITIES - GREAT CENTRAL WAY 
 
 The City Centre Streets Programme Manager delivered a presentation 

updating the Commission on the Transforming Cities Programme. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Phase 1 of the works to Great Central Way between Evesham Road and 
Bede Park had commenced and were completed in March 2021 

 Phase 2 of the work which linked Kingsway to Meridian Leisure Park 
was in progress and details of the proposed work were given 

 Engagement with Ward Councillors for phase 2 of the works would take 
place during October 2021 and public engagement would follow in 
November 2021. It was proposed that the City Highways Team would 
be on site in Spring 2022 

 The schemes were funded through the Transforming Cities Fund. 
 

38. CONNECTING LEICESTER - ST GEORGE ST/GRANBY ST 
 
 The City Centre Streets Programme Manager delivered a presentation 

updating the Commission on the Connecting Leicester Scheme. 
 
It was noted that the St George Street and Granby Street schemes were 
funded through the governments Getting Building Fund for improvements 
around the city’s Cultural Quarter.  
 
The Granby Street scheme proposed to pedestrianize Granby Street between 
Northampton Street and Central Ring Road. This would also see highway 
improvements to Northampton Street. The proposed works would also see 
alterations to the cycle lane on Granby Street. 
 
The work on Granby street was proposed to be on site in January 2022 and 
discussions continued on bespoke street furniture options. The Traffic 
Regulation Order had been advertised and there were no objections to the 

6



 

pedestrianisation of Granby Street. 
 
The works on St George Street would enhance access to the Cultural Quarter, 
with high quality link to the railway station and a public amenity for locals. The 
scheme had gone out to tender and the next steps were to re-engage with key 
stake holders, issue the Traffic Regulation Order, complete the first phase of 
work by spring 2022 and consider the design and delivery of subsequent 
phases. 
 
The City Centre Streets Programme Manager shared images of the progress 
on works within the City Centre as part of the Connecting Leicester scheme.  
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that the granite used previously at the 
clocktower had been reused for maintenance work around other parts of the 
city centre. 
 
It was also noted that the schemes have improved the infrastructure for walking 
and cycling yet still provided ample parking spaces in an effective way 
including potential locations for electric vehicle parking. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That Officers be requested to provide future updates to the Commission; 
and 

2) That Officers be requested to note the comments made by Members of 
the Commission. 

 
39. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggested items for consideration on the work 

programme could be sent to the Chair or the Scrutiny Policy Officer. 
 

40. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business the meeting closed at 8:06pm. 

 

7



8



  

 

 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission  

 

Date of meeting: 15th December 2021 

 

 

 

Consideration of Unresolved Objections to Traffic 
Regulation Orders by EDTCE Scrutiny Commission 

 

 

Lead Director/Officer: Martin Fletcher 

City Highways Director

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

Appendix B



 

 

 
Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

 Report author: Martin Fletcher 

 Author contact details: 374965 

 Report version number: 01 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To brief the EDTCE Scrutiny Commission members on revised arrangements for the 
consideration of unresolved objections to Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s).  

 

2. Background 
 

Traffic Regulation Orders are made to legally enforce specified permanent or temporary 

restrictions on traffic on the highway, for example speed limits, on street parking restrictions, 

bus lanes, banned manoeuvres and one-way streets. These are subject to statutory 

consultation with members, the publ
[...]
he TRO details, EDTCE Scrutiny will be invited to make 
comments on the proposals. This might be to support the scheme, support with any 
suggested changes, make comments or raise concerns for the Director to take into account 
in a final decision. 
 
 

 

11





  

 

 

Economic Development, Transport and Climate 
Emergency Scrutiny Commission  

 

Date of meeting: 15th December 2021 

 

 

 

Consideration of Objections to Clarendon Park Area, 
Experimental Short Term [Residents Only Parking] 

Permit Scheme Traffic Regulation Order 2021 

 

 

Lead Director/Officer: Martin Fletcher 

City Highways Director

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13

Appendix C



 

 

 
Useful information 
 
 Ward(s) affected: Castle, Knighton 

 Report author: Martin Fletcher/Chris Middleton 

 Author contact details: 374965/373721 

 Report version number: 01 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
To enable the EDTCE Scrutiny Commission to consider unresolved objections to the 
Clarendon Park Area, Experimental Short Term [Residents Only Parking] Permit 
Scheme Traffic Regulation Order 2021 and give their views to the Director of Planning, 
Development and Transportation, who will take them into account when reaching a decision 
on whether or not to make the provisions of the experimental scheme permanent. 

 

2. Summary 
Leicester City Council (‘The Council’) has introduced a pilot residents’ parking scheme 
(residents’ permit holders only between 9.30 & 10.30am, Monday to Friday) under an 
Experimental Traffic Order (ETO) in the areas of terraced residential streets either side of 
Queens Road, between Victoria Park Road and Clarendon Park Road, henceforth to be 
referred to as the ‘Phase 1’ scheme.  The scheme was advertised on-street and in the 
Leicester Mercury on 15th January 2021 and came into effect on 1st February 2021.  The 
area(s) are shown within by the blue boundaries in Appendix A, Plan 1. 
 
The scheme was introduced as an experiment as it was not clear if the proposed restrictions 
would prove effective in reducing commuter parking in the area.   
 
The City Council has 12 unresolved objections to the Phase 1 scheme being made 
permanent, up to the end of the 6 month objection period on 31st July 2021 - see Section 5 
of this report.  Officer consideration of these objections is provided in the report and EDTCE 
member’s comments are requested before a final decision is made on whether or not to 
make the experimental scheme permanent. 
 
An extension (Phase 2) to the original Phase 1 scheme has now also been introduced in 
the areas of streets surrounding Phase 1 and is subject to a separate consultation exercise, 
albeit there are linked considerations.  Phase 2 has the same restriction as Phase 1, and 
came into operation on 1st October 2021 following the same ETO process used in Phase 
1.  Phase 2 has been introduced to address concerns that were received following the 
introduction of Phase 1 about displacement parking from residents of the streets 
surrounding Phase 1, as well as commuter parking generally in the area, (See Appendix B, 
Plan 2, which shows the extension area(s) within the blue outline). 

 

3. Recommendations 
It is recommended that the members of the EDTCE Commission give their views for the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation to take into account when reaching 
a decision on whether or not to make the provisions of the Phase 1 (ETO) residents’ parking 
scheme permanent. 

 

14



 

 

4. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
The Phase 1 pilot residents' parking scheme was introduced in February 2020 following on-
going discussions with Castle Ward Councillors over continued commuter parking concerns 
in the Clarendon Park area. 
 
In accordance with the statutory ETO process, proposals were sent by e-mail to Ward 
Councillors for Castle Ward, and the Chief Officers of Police, Fire and Ambulance Services 
and other consultees, including the lead member for Highway and Transportation
[...]
so 
the decision to widen the experiment to include streets outside the area who may wish to 
join the scheme. 

 
Objectors 1, 6 & 10: More consultation. 

 Officers replied to say that the scheme was introduced in response to representations to the 
City Council and Ward Councillors. (Although not mentioned in replies, the covid situation 
restricted the opportunity for wider consultation before the scheme was implemented). An 
information letter was distributed to the scheme area and a larger surrounding area in 
December 2020, 6 weeks before the scheme came into operation. 

 
 Officers also replied to say that the experimental scheme must run for a minimum period of 

6 months and can continue for a maximum period of 18 months. Parking surveys have 
shown an improvement in the available parking in the experimental area.  The results of the 
parking surveys as well as feedback and objections from residents and businesses will be 
used to evaluate the effect of the scheme.  

Letters were sent (18th August 2021) to ask for feedback to the original scheme. This 
feedback, as well as consideration of all outstanding objections that we have received to 
the scheme is used as part of the evaluation process for whether or not to make the current 
scheme permanent. The objectors’ e-mails have been taken as formal objections and will 
be included in the final report to Director for Planning, Development and Transportation to 
consider when deciding whether or not to make the scheme permanent. 

Objectors 1, 6 & 10: The Objectors asked for more information about how the scheme 
would be evaluated. 
Officers replied to say that parking surveys and feedback from the local community will be 
used to evaluate the scheme, as well as the requirement that all objections received during 
the first 6 months of the scheme and that remain unresolved will be considered by the 
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation in consultation with elected members 
and City Mayor b
[...]
 40 414 84 498 17

09/03/2021  9:30 am 322 287 40 405 93 498 19

17/03/2021  9:30 am 317 286 41 415 77 492 16

01/04/21 10:30 AM 341 - 36 - - - -

16/04/21 9:30 AM 339 - 37 Average 19

29/04/2021 1:00 PM 347 35 Streets surveyed outside scheme area:

13/05/2021 2:00 PM 341 36 Queens Rd

28/05/22 2:00 PM 348 35 Clarendon Park Road

Average 37 Seymour Road

Streets surveyed inside scheme area: The Avenue

St Leonard's Road Knighton Park Road

Montague Road Portland Road

Craddock Road Hartopp Road

Oxford Road St Leonard's Road

Seymour Road Howard Road

Edward Road Cross Road

Howard Road Victoria Park Road

Orlando Road Springfield Road

Cecilia Road St Mary's Road

West Avenue 

Central Avenue 

North Avenue 

The Avenue

East Avenue 

38



Economic Development, Transport and 

Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission

15th December  

Connecting Leicester 

Transforming Cities Fund  - Saffron Lane

39

A
ppendix D



Saffron Lane Scheme 

Putney Road to Hawkins 

Road

Provide segregated uni-

directional cycle facilities 

on both sides of the road

Hawkins Road to Knighton Lane East

Provide segregated  bi directional cycle  

facilities for pedestrians and cyclists on the 

east side (Aylestone Leisure centre side)

Aylestone 

Recreational Ground

Provide bi-directional 

3m cycle lane through 

park
Copinger Road to Heathcott 

Road

Provide Bi-directional 

facilities (3m cycleway 2m 

footpath) with parking 

spaces for residents on the 

carriageway side

Scheme Objective is to 

create an environment 

which promotes 

increased movement by 

walking and cycling

This scheme connects 

with cycling and walking 

links:

• to the city centre via 

the proposed 

Aylestone Road 

scheme and existing 

Welford Road link

• to University of 

Leicester via Putney 

Road scheme

• to the proposed LCFC 

scheme

40



Saffron Lane
Putney Road to Hawkins Road 
• Resurfacing footpaths both sides, with segregated uni-directional 

cycle facilities on both sides, including measures to mitigate tree 
root damage

• Narrowing side road crossings at Hawkins Road and Old Saffron 
Lane

• Designs presented to Leicester Transport Accessibility Panel in 
October.  The panel requested the pedestrian footway be at the 
back along the building line to provide better safety for 
vulnerable users; officers have amended the design to 
accommodate this request. 41



Saffron Lane 

• Proposed bi-
directional facility on 
eastern side. (Leisure 
centre side)

• Layby removed near 
Athletics Ground and 
Post Office, on corner 
of Shakespeare Street 

• Footpath widened on 
eastern side to 
provide 3m cycleway, 
2m footpath

• This section now 
forms part of the  
Active Travel Fund 
Bid. Scheme not part 
of TCF works.

Hawkins Road to Knighton Lane East 

42



Saffron Lane 
Aylestone Recreational Ground (Knighton Lane East to Copinger) 

• Involves installation of new 3m cycle path through the park, east of existing path 

and trees – avoids any playing pitches

• Proposed use of bollard lighting as per Victoria Park

• Widening of park entrances and installation of bollards

43



Saffron Lane -Phase 2
• Copinger Road to Heathcott Road

• This section now forms part of the  
Active Travel Fund Bid. Scheme not 
part of TCF works.

• Propose Bi-directional facilities (3m 
cycleway 2m footpath) with 
parking spaces for residents 
provided carriageway side.

• Carriageway narrowed but 
hatching, islands and right turn 
lanes retained

44



Next Steps

• Stakeholder Engagement:
– Presented at TCF/Connecting Leicester Board: 

27.10.21

– Presented at Leicester Transport Accessibility Panel: 
28.10.2021

– Ward Cllr consultation carried out November 2021

• Public engagement: 
• via a letter drop, press release and website page – December 2021

• On Site current programming:
– January 2022  to Autumn 2022

45





S
A

FFR
O

N
 LA

N
E

LANE
BUS

2

1

3

54

6

7

9

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

G1

Worship
Place of

20

Raw
 D

ike
s

A
Y
[...]
VIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 CONSIDERATION OF UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS
	7 CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO CLARENDON PARK AREA, EXPERIMENTAL SHORT TERM (RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING) PERMIT SCHEME TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2021
	APPENDIX A Plan 1 EDTCE Report Clarendon Park Phase 1
	Sheets and Views
	RPZ


	APPENDIX B Plan 2 EDTCE Report Clarendon Park Phase 1
	Sheets and Views
	RPZ


	APPENDIX C Plan 3 EDTCE Report Clarendon Park Phase 1
	Sheets and Views
	RPZ


	APPENDIX D Unresolved Objections EDTCE Report Clarendon Park Phase 1
	APPENDIX E Decision Report ( EIA) Clarendon Park Phase 1 - parking survey results - 1

	8 TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND - UPDATE
	1. Saffron Lane Putney to Hawkins Rd
	Sheets and Views
	PHASE 1


	2. Saffron Lane  Hawkins To Knighton Lane East  Bi Directional
	Sheets and Views
	Layout12


	3. Saffron Lane Aylestone Recreation Ground path
	Sheets and Views
	PHASE 3B


	4. Saffron Lane Copinger  to Heathcott Rd
	Sheets and Views
	Layout13



	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

0
%

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY
SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 at 6:15 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Joel (Chair)
Councillor Sandhu (Vice Chair)

Councillor Malik Councillor Rae Bhatia

In Attendance

Councillor Porter

*k*k*x ** ***x

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fonseca, Councillor
Singh Johal and Councillor Valand.

It was noted that Councillor Porter was in attendance online.
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations.
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
AGREED:
The minutes of the meeting of the Economic development,
Transportation and Climate Emergency from 13" October 2021
were confirmed as a correct record.
44, QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

None received.

45. PETITIONS



46.

47.

None received.

CONSIDERATION OF UNRESOLVED OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC
REGULATION ORDERS

The City Highways Director for Planning, Development and Transportation
presented a report to brief the Commission on revised arrangements for the
consideration of unresolved objections to Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO’s).
Members were recommended to note and make any comments on the report.

It was noted that the report set out the background to the consideration of
unresolved objections to Traffic Regulation Orders, which was originally the
responsibility of the Planning, Development and Control Committee (PDCC) to
review and comment on, prior to referral to Andrew Smith, the Director of
Planning, Development and Transportation to determine the TROs’.

The report detailed the reasons for the changes in arrangements and the
potential resolutions for consideration by the EDTCE Scrutiny Commission.

The City Highways Director invited the Commission to comment on the report.

Members questioned the rationale behind the transfer of TRO’s to EDTCE from
PDCC, to which it was noted that EDTCE Scrutiny Commission was an
appropriate review body given the related focus of the commission and had
available capacity.

The Chair thanked the City Highways Director for the report.

AGREED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS TO CLARENDON PARK AREA,
EXPERIMENTAL SHORT TERM (RESIDENTS ONLY PARKING) PERMIT
SCHEME TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2021

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a report
which considered unresolved objections to the Clarendon Park Area,
Experimental Short Term [Residents Only Parking] Permit Scheme Traffic
Regulation Order 2021 and invited views to be passed to the Director of
Planning, Development and Transportation, who would take them into account
when reaching a decision on whether or not to make the provisions of the
experimental scheme permanent.

The City Highways Director presented the report. A pilot Residents’ Only
Parking scheme was currently underway in the Clarendon Park area, operating
between 9.30am and 10.30am, Monday to Friday. Phase 1 of the pilot began in
February 2021, which had since received 12 objections, recorded in Appendix
D to the report, further summarised with responses in Appendix E.

Subsequently, the scheme has been extended to cover a broader area of



Clarendon Park (Phase 2) under a separate experimental TRO.

It was noted that Phase 2 has extended the area covered by the scheme and
was brought in due to the overall success of the Phase 1 scheme in delivering
more on-street parking spaces to over 900 residential properties and
businesses, effectively tackling the issue of commuter parking.

Letters had been sent out in August 2021 notifying residents of the Phase
1scheme that the experimental phase was coming to an end and inviting any
further feedback prior to the council deciding on whether to make the scheme
permanent or not. There had been engagement exercises taking place with the
public and local ward Councillors.

The City Highways Director recommended that the trial Phase 1 TRO scheme
be made permanent due to the project’s success.

Councillor Myers and Councillor Kitterick, ward councillors for the trial TRO
area were present and noted the following:

e The scheme in effect had been efficient and flexible in implementation in
the local area.

e Both Councillors initiated a consultation with residents, with only one
objection received and overall, was highly supported.

e Further feedback was sought over private Facebook groups, with
overwhelming approval for the scheme.

e Local residents appreciated the one-hour day scheme over the prior
recommended 24/7 blanket scheme, during the key time period of 9am
and 10am.

e The current scheme supported local businesses and places of worship.

e The only objection requested more parking spaces be built instead of
the application of a TRO scheme, which was noted to be costly and
ineffective at tackling the issue.

e The current charge for the scheme was £25 per year.

e The most concerned group that raised issues were parents with young
children, who may have had to park farther away from the location they
wished to shop.

Members raised concerns over the cost of the scheme in return for smaller
allotted hours of use. It was noted that the scheme amounted to around 10p a
day and was the same cost as similar schemes elsewhere.

Members also discussed the potential of the Elected Members holding legal
power to make decisions on TROs in place of Officers. It was noted that
delegating decisions to officers at this level was common, including for example
planning applications. Members could also comment on these TROs prior to
the Officer decision, which were referred to the Director of Planning,
Development and Transportation.

Members were in agreement with the scheme, as it had brought a marked
improvement in residents’ quality of life and the business of local stores.



48.

It was noted that displacement parking was an issue that should be considered
further in the scheme.

A member of the public was in attendance and raised the following points:

e Due to the success of the scheme, members of the public outside of the
allotted area in Phase 2 have interest in implementing the TRO locally
and as such, there was an increased demand to extend the boundary
beyond its’ current area, such as in Greenhill Road.

e Surveys and reviews should carry on being conducted through the
duration of Phase 2, including additional areas with potential interest in
the scheme.

e While some objections to the charge have occurred, they had been
resolved and considering administration and enforcement costs, the
charge was generally accepted.

e Other members of the public wished to attend but were unable, so they
requested the recording of the meeting to be made pubilic.

Members further discussed the issue of displacement parking and how it could
be addressed, which the City Highways Director agreed to look into and review
the boundaries of the effective scheme.

The Chair thanked the City Highways Director for the report and directed
Members to provide any further comments to Andrew Smith, the Director of
Planning, Development and Transportation.

AGREED:
That the contents of the report be noted and comments made at
the meeting be referred to the Director of Planning, Development
and Transportation for consideration in reaching a final decision
on the TRO.

TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND - UPDATE

The Director of Planning, Development and Transportation submitted a
presentation updating the Commission on the Transforming Cities Fund.
Members of the Commission were recommended to note the presentation and
pass any comments to the Director of Planning Development and
Transportation.

John Dowson, Major Transport Projects Manager for Planning, Development
and Transportation directed the presentation.

Saffron Lane

The project intended to construct a four-section pedestrian and cycle route
between the following areas:



Putney Road and Hawkins Road
Hawkins Road to Knighton Lane East
Aylestone Recreational Ground
Copinger Road to Heathcott Road

PowpPE

It was noted that schemes 1 and 3 above are to be funded by Transforming
Cities Fund from the Government’s Department for Transport (DfT). A decision
was awaited on Active Travel DfT funding for sections 2 and 4 above.

All proposed areas would see an improvement in resurfacing and curbing,
alongside potential installation of proposed 2-3-metre-wide walkways and cycle
routes, and amendments to road junctions. The proposed construction project
expected to see an increase in pedestrian and cyclist usage.

Of some concern was the potential impact on trees and wildlife; however, it
was noted that the project was working closely with Woodlands colleagues to
resolve this issue.

It was noted that consultation had been carried out with local ward councillors
in November with overall support. Proposals for the construction for sections 1
and 3 are expected to commence in January 2022, subject to approval.

The Major Transport Projects Manager invited Members to comment.

Upon Member enquiry about the difference between the two fund types, it was
noted that the Transforming Cities Leicester fund covers a range of sustainable
transport activities, whereas the Government’s Active Travel Fund specifically
targeted physically active methods of transport such as walking or cycling.

Members suggested that seeking public engagement and feedback solely
through digital means risked the danger of excluding members of the public
who do not have virtual media access, and that more inclusive methods should
be considered.

Members raised concerns that more emphasis was placed on the cycling
aspects rather than pedestrian travel. Further discussion into lighting in the
intended construction areas arose, as well as how the project would ensure
pedestrians felt safe walking at night.

The Major Transport Projects Manager clarified that the project would not be
installing new lighting aside from what lighting already existed. It was noted that
LED lighting had already been introduced in the proposed areas, improving
visibility. The proposed wider footpaths would further increase visibility overall
and ensure that issues around pedestrians being ‘invisible’ at junctions were
resolved. Construction expected to improve sight lines for both pedestrians and
cyclists, which would help in making the path users feel more comfortable and
safer.

Members were concerned about the impact of construction on the busy



49.

50.

junction between Saffron Lane and Knighton Lane East, which has been known
as an especially prolific area for accidents and fatalities. It was noted that an
opportunity was available within the Active Travel Fund to look into the junction,
which would allow officers to review and respond better at that time.

Further to Members worries about the impact of construction on road-side
parking, especially used during Leicester City Football matches, it was reported
that there were no intentions about changing traffic regulations for the
proposed areas and parking should not be affected.

Members briefly discussed an old proposal for a park and ride scheme for
Leicester City Football matches.

The Chair thanked the Major Traffic Projects Manager for the report and
directed Members to contact Andrew Smith, Director for Planning,
Development and Transportation for further information.
AGREED:

That the contents of the report and comments made be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME

AGREED:
That the Work Programme be noted.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7.20pm.



